

DOCKET NO. 18-5181

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MICHAEL REYNOLDS,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI*
Associate Deputy Attorney General
*Counsel of Record

MARILYN MUIR BECCUE
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
capapp@myfloridalegal.com
Carolyn.Snurkowski@myfloridalegal.com
marilyn.beccue@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS v

CITATION TO OPINION BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 12

THERE IS NO BASIS FOR CERTIORARI REVIEW OF THE FLORIDA
SUPREME COURT’S HARMLESS ERROR DECISION BECAUSE THERE IS
NO CONFLICT BETWEEN STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT OR UNITED
STATES COURTS OF APPEAL NOR DOES THE CASE PRESENT AN
IMPORTANT UNSETTLED QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW 12

ISSUE I 17

REYNOLDS’S JURY WAS NOT MISLED ABOUT ITS SENTENCING ROLE
NOR WAS ITS RESPONSIBILITY IN DETERMINING AN APPROPRIATE
SENTENCE MINIMIZED IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT
BY A JURY INSTRUCTION THAT ACCURATELY REFLECTED FLORIDA
LAW AND SPECIFICALLY INFORMED THE JURY THAT THEIR
RECOMMENDATION WOULD BE GIVEN GREAT WEIGHT BY THE
SENTENCING JUDGE. 17

What Reynolds’s jury was told about its role in
determining his sentence 17

Hurst v. Florida and *Hurst v. State* 18

The Florida Supreme Court’s decision does not
conflict with this Court’s Sixth Amendment
jurisprudence 20

The Florida Supreme Court’s decision does not
conflict with this Court’s *Caldwell* decision 22

Reynolds resorts to state law and improperly
conflates *Hurst v. State* and *Caldwell* 25

The Florida Supreme Court's decision does not conflict with that of any federal appellate court or state supreme court	26
ISSUE II	28
THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT CONCLUDED AS A MATTER OF STATE LAW THAT REYNOLDS'S ARGUMENT ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED ITS DISTINGUISHABLE EIGHTH AMENDMENT DISCUSSION IN <i>HURST V.</i> <i>STATE TO A CALDWELL CLAIM.</i>	28
<i>Hurst</i> errors are not structural errors	31
The decision of the Florida Supreme Court does not conflict with that of any federal appellate court or state supreme court	35
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
APPENDIX	A001-A030

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Abdol v. State,
220 So. 3d 1106 (Fla. 2017) 29

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
523 U.S. 224 (1998) 21

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000) 12, 20, 21, 22

Arizona v. Fulminante,
499 U.S. 279 (1991) 32

Banks v. State,
219 So. 3d 32 (Fla. 2017) 29

Belcher v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.,
427 Fed. Appx. 692 (11th Cir. 2011) 27

Blakely v. Washington,
542 U.S. 296 (2004) 13

Bowling v. Parker,
344 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2003) 27

Braxton v. United States,
500 U.S. 344 (1991) 12

Caldwell v. Mississippi,
472 U.S. 320 (1985) passim

Cunningham v. California,
549 U.S. 270 (2007) 21

Danforth v. Minnesota,
552 U.S. 264 (2008) 14

Darden v. Wainwright,
477 U.S. 168 (1986) 24

Davis v. Singletary,
119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997) 27

Deviney v. State,
213 So. 3d 794 (Fla. 2017) 29

<i>Evans v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t Corr.,</i> 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Everett v. State,</i> 43 Fla. L. Weekly S250 (Fla. May 24, 2018)	29
<i>Fleenor v. Anderson,</i> 171 F.3d 1096 (7th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Florida v. Powell,</i> 559 U.S. 50 (2010)	14
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller,</i> 296 U.S. 207 (1935)	14
<i>Galindez v. State,</i> 955 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2007)	36
<i>Gregg v. Georgia,</i> 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	29
<i>Hildwin v. Florida,</i> 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	19
<i>Hurst v. Florida,</i> 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	passim
<i>Hurst v. State,</i> 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2161 (2017)	passim
<i>James v. United States,</i> 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	21
<i>Jenkins v. Hutton,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1769 (2017)	20
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 205 So. 3d 1285 (Fla. 2016)	29
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	35
<i>Johnston v. Singletary,</i> 162 F.3d 630 (11th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Jones v. United States,</i> 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	21

<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016)	16
<i>Kirkman v. State</i> , 233 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 2018)	29
<i>Lambrix v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 851 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 217 (2017)	13
<i>Lorraine v. Coyle</i> , 291 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	14, 26
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003)	34
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 41 (2017)	8
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 343 (2001)	23
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	17, 32, 33, 34
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 235 So. 3d 317 (Fla. 2018)	29
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	16
<i>Reynolds v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 1122 (2007)	8
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , ____ So. 3d _____, 2018 WL 1633075, 43 Fla. L. Weekly S163 (Fla. Apr. 5, 2018)	passim
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	5, 6, 8
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 99 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2012)	8

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	passim
<i>Rockford Life Insurance Co. v. Illinois Dept. of Revenue</i> , 482 U.S. 182 (1987)	12
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	passim
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	13, 34
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	19
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	6
<i>State v. Gales</i> , 658 N.W.2d 604 (Neb. 2003)	16
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 2018 WL 1872180 (Oh. Apr. 18, 2018)	16
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	33, 34
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	13
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	18
<i>United States v. McCray</i> , 563 Fed. Appx. 705 (11th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>United States v. Purkey</i> , 428 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Waldrop v. Comm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 15-10881, 2017 WL 4271115 (11th Cir. Sept. 26, 2017)	20
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006)	34

Weaver v. Massachusetts,
137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) 32

Wilson v. Sirmons,
536 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2008) 27

Witt v. State,
387 So 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) 10, 13

Ybarra v. Filson,
869 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2017) 13

Other Authorities

§ 921.141 (2), Fla. Stat. (2003) 17

§ 921.141(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (2018) 24

§ 921.141(3), Fla. Stat (2003) 18

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10 12
